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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Dean Nephew (Owner)

Location:	8330 Pillsbury Avenue South

Request:	Interim Use Permit (IUP) for Open Storage as Primary Use - Reapplication

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Automotive service and repair; zoned I-3 General Industrial
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North and East – Industrial uses; zoned I-3
	South – Industrial and single-family residential; zoned I-3
	West – Industrial and multiple-family residential; zoned I-3 and RM-24 (PD)

Comprehensive Plan Designation:	Industrial


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	11/19/07 – Approved a three-year Interim Use Permit for the outdoor storage of boats, cars and landscaping equipment with conditions (Case 08931A-07).
	
	12/06/10 – Approved a five-year Interim Use Permit for the outdoor storage of boats, cars and landscaping equipment with conditions (Case 08931A-10).


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:	10/08/15 – Public hearing scheduled


PROPOSAL

Dean Nephew is requesting a five-year Interim Use Permit to allow open storage as a primary use at 8330 Pillsbury Avenue South.  Interim Use Permits have been issued in the past for the same use at the same location.  The open storage lot portion of the site is utilized to store boats, motor vehicles and landscaping equipment, which are not related to the principal use of the property.  The requested Interim Use Permit renewal represents the second IUP reapplication.  The existing open or outdoor storage area does not conform to multiple development regulations required by City Code.  However, after the Planning Commission meeting, the applicant  submitted a 5-year phased improvement proposal to the City that would bring the storage area into conformance with City Code. 

The open storage area is located along the western portion of the site behind the principal building, which is utilized for automotive repair.  The unimproved storage area is approximately 100 feet in width and 170 feet in length, resulting in approximately 17,000 square feet in size.  To secure the storage area, there is a six-foot high chain-link fence and two security gates at both the north and south ends.  The storage area surface is primarily gravel, while the rest of the site is paved with bituminous asphalt for parking and circulation areas. Access to the storage area from Pillsbury Avenue is from a shared drive in the northeast corner of the site.  In addition, access to the storage area is available to the south through the Great American Marine property to West 84th Street.  It should be noted that Great American Marine, 280 W. 84th Street, is one of the primary users of the open storage area.


BACKGROUND

The existing building utilized by South Import Auto Repair was constructed in 1973.  The site and surrounding parcels have been utilized as industrial sites for an extended period of time.  The property was platted in 1984 as the Hoyt Addition. Based on the information available to staff, it is difficult to determine when the outdoor storage of materials not related to the principal use began. According to County records, the applicant purchased the property in 2001. The applicant first applied for an Interim Use Permit to allow open storage as a primary use in August of 2007 as a result of orders being issued on the property.  The first three year IUP for open storage was approved on November 19, 2007.  The applicant applied for a five-year IUP in 2010, which was approved by the Council on December 6, 2010. The applicant has applied for a third IUP in 2015.  

When the 2nd IUP was approved, staff communicated to the applicant that the site would need to be brought into conformance with the City Code for the open storage use to continue beyond the 5-year term limit approved in 2010.  The December 6, 2010 staff report, where the applicable section has been highlighted, states only one additional IUP application after the first would be allowed prior to the site being brought into full conformance.  Based on this policy that after two applications, the use is not considered temporary, staff does not support the third IUP application unless the applicant is committed to incrementally improving the site to make it code compliant. 

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on the request on October 8, 2015 and recommended denial based on the fact that the storage lot was not proposed to be code compliant in the future.  The IUP for temporary outdoor storage was initially to be considered by the City Council on October 19, 2015.  However, the applicant requested multiple continuations in order to identify long-term tenants of the outdoor storage space.  The applicant has since submitted a 5-year phased improvement plan for consideration by the City Council to make the outdoor storage area code compliant. 




ANALYSIS

Open storage as a primary use at 8330 Pillsbury Avenue S. has been legally permitted under two separate Interim Use Permits (IUPs) since 2007.  The applicant requests an additional five-year IUP for open storage of boats, trucks and landscaping equipment, representing the third application for the open storage use at the subject property.  The open storage lot must be considered a primary use due to the fact the vehicles and objects being stored are not directly related to the principal use of the subject property, which is automotive repair. In order for open storage as a primary use to continue at 8330 Pillsbury Avenue S., the applicant must obtain an IUP, which would be temporary, or must obtain a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to make the open storage use permanent.  The present condition of the site does not comply with multiple City code requirements, including but not limited to unpaved surface, stormwater, landscaping, and curb and gutter.  The original application did not include any proposed improvements to the storage area to make it code compliant.  However, in working with City staff, the applicant has now submitted a proposal to improve the storage lot over a 5-year period to make it code compliant.  The details of the proposal, described later in the Analysis section, are found in the attached letter dated 12/14/2015.  

In order to evaluate the merits of approving a third Interim Use Permit (IUP) for open storage at the subject property, it is important to understand how the City Code regulates interim uses. City Code 19.03 defines an interim use as:

A temporary use of property until a particular date, until the occurrence of a particular event, or until zoning regulations no longer permit it.

In addition, City Code Section 21.501.05(a) identifies the following as the purpose of the Interim Use Permit process:

1) Ensure that sufficient information is provided by the applicant; 
2) Ensure that interim uses comply with City Code requirements; 
3) Ensure that temporary uses remain temporary in nature; 
4) Ensure that appropriate conditions are attached to enhance compatibility with surrounding uses; and 
5) Ensure that conditional use permit applications are processed in a manner consistent with State Statutes.

It is through these criteria that staff evaluates the merits of the requested Interim Use Permit. 
  
The City Code creates a path for open storage not directly related to the uses on site to become a permanent use, namely through the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) process.  To receive a permanent CUP, the site would need to meet City Code requirements.  If an applicant anticipates the storage to be truly interim in nature, it may not make sense to make the significant investments required for a permanent use.  In those cases, IUPs are issued.  For permanent storage uses, CUPs are needed.  If an owner decides to transition IUP storage to permanent status, the City has frequently approved an IUP with a phased improvement schedule to allow owners to address the costs of Code compliance over time.  Based upon the letter detailing a phased improvement plan over the next 5 years submitted by the applicant, the applicant is requesting one additional IUP with incremental improvements to make the property code compliant.  This approach would be consistent with past policy and practice in terms of allowing property owners adequate time to finance and construct such improvements.  As noted in the letter submitted by the applicant, he would seek a Conditional Use Permit for permanent outdoor storage at the end of the requested 5-year IUP.  

In order to make the storage area code compliant and be eligible for a CUP, which by law becomes a permanent vested right of the property unless vacated for one year, the following improvements to the site would be required to make the use/site Code compliant:

Table 1: Standards for Code Compliant Open Storage Area

	Standard and Code Section
	Existing Condition
	Meets Standard?

	Parking and Loading – Surfacing. Off-street parking areas must be paved with Portland cement concrete, bituminous asphalt or pavers (Section 21.301.06(c)(2)(D)).
	The open storage area is currently surfaced with gravel or rock.
	No

	Parking and Loading – Concrete Curbs. Parking areas must have concrete defining the perimeter (Section 21.301.06(c)(2)(E)). 
	There are no curbs present around the perimeter of the storage area, limiting the ability to control or direct stormwater.
	No

	Landscaping – Minimum Number of Trees and Shrubs. 1 tree per 2,500 sq. ft. and 1shrub per 1,000 sq. ft. of developable landscaping area (Section 19.52(c)(2).
	The approximate size of the open storage area is 17,000 square feet. 7 trees and 17 shrubs would be required. 
	No

	Stormwater Management.  Natural direction, quantity and quality of drainage shall not be changed without approval of City Engineer (Section 16.03). 9-Mile Creek Watershed District Permit is likely required upon improvement of storage area.
	The open storage area currently has no stormwater management facilities.  The improvements needed to bring the site into conformance would necessitate the installation of stormwater management features/facilities.
	No



In addition to these requirements listed in Table 1, staff would recommend the installation of site lighting at both north and south security gates of the site as a public safety measure. 

These code requirements have been communicated to the applicant in detail. In addition, staff presented the process by which other non-conforming storage areas have been brought into compliance through a phased schedule of improvements.  In discussing this option further, the applicant became supportive of the phased schedule of improvements, as it would allow him to stagger the financial burden of the upgrades.  After consulting with City staff, the applicant submitted a proposed schedule of phased improvements, as detailed in a letter dated 12/14/15.  The schedule of improvements would include the following steps:

1) 2016: Prepare all site, civil, stormwater and landscape plans for City review and approval.
2) 2017: Install all required landscaping on the site per the approved landscape plan.
3) 2018: Install curb and gutter to define the perimeter of the storage area.
4) 2019: Install stormwater management facilities and bituminous asphalt to create a durable surface for the storage area.
5) 2020: Make application for a conditional use permit to make the code compliant storage area permanent.

Based on the submitted improvement schedule, the existing non-conforming storage area would be brought into conformance by the end of the IUP term.  Given that the City has supported the phased improvement of other non-conforming storage areas in the past, staff is supportive of the requested IUP for open storage, as long as there is a mechanism to terminate the IUP should the required phased improvements not be completed by the dates outlined.  Staff is recommending that each phase of the proposed improvement schedule be adopted as a condition of approval of the IUP.  In addition, should any phase not be completed on time, the IUP will be terminated and no longer be valid.  If the schedule of phased improvements is followed as presented, the storage area will be code compliant by the end of 2019.  The applicant can then apply for a permanent CUP in 2020. The applicant has already initiated some work in the preparation of plans, as the necessary survey work was recently completed.

It should be noted that staff previously presented findings for denial of the requested IUP to the Planning Commission, as the use as originally submitted was not temporary in nature and had no clear date of termination.  However, with the decision to change course by the applicant by presenting a schedule of phase improvements, staff now has the ability to make the necessary findings for approval of the IUP. The updated findings of fact as proposed by staff are in the section that follows. 

Finally, each phase of improvements will require various approvals and permits from the City and watershed district.  In order to proceed with a schedule of phased improvements, the applicant will be responsible to obtain the necessary permitting to proceed with each phase of the improvement schedule.  Staff is recommending additional conditions of approval to clarify these requirements. 

Status of Enforcement Orders

There are no open or significant history of enforcement orders for this property.  The only enforcement case identified was in 2007 related to the open storage area as a primary use, which triggered the original IUP. Staff is not aware of any maintenance or operational concerns related to the open storage area since 2007.



FINDINGS

Section 21.501.05 – Interim Use Permits
	
(1) The proposed use will not delay permanent development of the site; 

· The use as open storage with incremental improvements will not delay permanent development of the site.  Approval of the Interim Use Permit conditioned upon phased improvement of the storage area will provide assurance this use will become Code compliant, or cease due to lack of site progress or improvement.  

(2) The proposed use will not adversely impact implementation of the Comprehensive Plan or adopted District Plan for the area; 

· The proposed open storage as a primary use at an industrial site would not have any impact on the implementation of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan. The subject parcel is not located in an area with an adopted District Plan.

(3) The proposed use will not be in conflict with any provisions of the City Code on an ongoing basis; 

· The applicant requests the open storage area remain for another five years.  To ensure that the proposed use will not conflict with the provisions of the City Code on an ongoing basis, the applicant has committed to a 5-year phased improvement plan to bring the site into conformance by 2020, at which time he intends to apply for a Conditional Use Permit.  Based on the proposed 5-year phased improvement plan, the proposed use will not be in conflict on an ongoing basis with the City Code. 

(4) The proposed use will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare; and 

· The proposed use is not of a nature, scale, or intensity to create an excessive burden on parks, schools, or other public facilities and utilities. The open storage area should not increase traffic demand sufficient to have a noticeable impact on adjacent streets.

(5) The date or event that will terminate the use has been identified with certainty.

· Based on the applicant’s proposed 5-year phased improvement plan to bring the site into conformance with City Code, the temporary use of the site as a non-conforming storage area will terminate with certainty by the end of 2020. 

(6) The property on which the use is situated has no open enforcement orders and there are no nuisance characteristics associated with the property or its current use 

· There are no open enforcement orders or nuisance characteristics associated with the property or its current use.


RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission recommended denial, but after the meeting, the applicant has proposed a phased improvement plan.  Therefore, staff recommends the following motion:

In Case 08931A-15, having been able to make required findings, I move to recommend approval of a five-year Interim Use Permit to allow open storage as a primary use at 8330 Pillsbury Avenue South, subject to the conditions of approval listed in the staff report.

Recommended Conditions of Approval

The 5-year Interim Use Permit for temporary outdoor storage is subject to the following ongoing conditions of approval:

1. The outdoor storage area is limited to the area defined in the plans submitted for Case 08931A-15.
2. The interim use permit will terminate on December 21, 2020.
3. The applicant must complete the following phased improvements as detailed in a letter submitted by the applicant dated 12/14/2015:
a. The applicant must submit Code complying landscape, site, civil and stormwater management plans for the outdoor storage area.  The plans must be approved by the City by October 31, 2016.
b. The applicant must install all landscape material per the approved landscape plan by October 31, 2017.
c. The applicant must install curb and gutter to define the perimeter of the outdoor storage area and any associated storm water improvements per the plans approved by the City Engineer by October 31, 2018.
d. The applicant must install asphalt and storm water management facilities per the plans approved by the City Engineer by October 31, 2019. 
4. Failure to comply with any step in the approved phased improvement schedule outlined in Condition #3 will result in the automatic termination of the Interim Use Permit upon that date.
5. Grading, Drainage, Utility, and Erosion Control plans associated with step 1 of the phased improvement schedule as outline in Condition #3 must be approved by the City Engineer.
6. An erosion control surety must be provided and approved erosion control measures must be in place and inspected prior to issuance of grading permits. 
7. A Stormwater Management Plan must be provided as part of step 1 of the phased improvements which meets the requirements of the City of Bloomington Surface Water Management Plan, as well as a maintenance plan to be signed by the property owner and filed of record with Hennepin County.
8. A Nine Mile Creek Watershed District Permit must be submitted prior to grading activity associated with the phased improvements may commence.

and, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1. [bookmark: _GoBack]Landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager and landscape surety must be filed (Sec. 19.52).



Report to the City Council	December 21, 2015 
Planning Division/Engineering Division	
